

Norfolk, CT - Norfolk 2SW Weather Station - 2018 Year in Review

R.M. Russ 1/15/19

2018	Month Ave. Temp	Month Normal	Diff.	Month Total Precip	Month Normal	Diff.	Month Snowfall	Month Normal	Diff.	Total Precip (to date) Surplus/Deficit
Jan	19.8	20.8	-1.0	5.55	4.01	1.54	20.2	20.9	-0.7	1.54
Feb	29.9	21.9	8.0	5.42	3.63	1.79	16.5	20.6	-4.1	3.33
Mar	30.2	30.7	-0.5	4.02	4.43	-0.41	43.5	17.5	26.0	2.92
Apr	39.0	43.1	-4.1	4.18	4.23	-0.05	10.9	5.9	5.0	2.87
May	59.8	54.9	4.9	3.32	4.35	-1.03	0.0 (T)	0.4	-0.4	1.84
Jun	63.6	63.3	0.3	5.76	4.86	0.90	0.0	0.0	0.0	2.74
Jul	71.5	68.1	3.4	6.36	4.34	2.02	0.0	0.0	0.0	4.76
Aug	70.9	66.3	4.6	5.70	4.63	1.07	0.0	0.0	0.0	5.83
Sep	62.4	58.9	3.5	8.77	4.65	4.12	0.0	0.0	0.0	9.95
Oct	47.7	47.7	0.0	4.55	4.27	0.28	0.0 (T)	0.9	0.9	10.23
Nov	34.1	37.1	-3.0	8.65	4.59	4.06	12.9	6.6	6.3	14.29
Dec	28.7	25.7	3.0	4.69	4.53	0.16	4.4	17.0	-12.6	14.45
YEAR	46.5	44.9	1.6	66.97	52.52	14.45	108.4	89.8	18.6	14.45

"Normals" are 85 year averages (1932-2016)

2018 is the 87th consecutive year of weather observing at the Norfolk 2SW weather station. Feb 2018 was 3rd warmest Feb. Warmest Februaries: 2002, 30.7; 2017, 30.2; 2018, 29.9. March 2018 was 4th snowiest March. Snowiest Marches: 1956, 73.6"; 1967, 46.5"; 1958, 45.6"; 2018, 43.5"; 1959, 43.0". No records set in April, but it was snowiest April since 1997. 2018 Calendar Year Snowfall thru May was 91.1", already 1.3" above normal for the entire year. 2017-2018 Winter Season Snowfall thru May was 107.5", 17.7" above normal. Winter Snowfall Season ends after May. May 2018 was 2nd warmest May. Warmest Mays: 2015, 61.8; 2018, 59.8; 1991, 59.7. June 2018 was about average. Thru June (half year), Total Precip was 2.74" above normal. July 2018 was tied with 2010 as the 4th warmest July and also tied with July 2010 as 4th warmest month of any month. Aug 2018 was 2nd warmest Aug and also tied with July 2016 & July 1994 as 7th warmest month of any month, was also 16th wettest Aug. Sept 2018 was tied with 2010 as 7th warmest Sept, was also 9th wettest Sept. October was very much normal. Nov 2018 was 5th wettest Nov, was also tied with 1940 as 15th snowiest Nov, was also 14th coldest Nov. Dec 2018 was tied with 2014 as 7th least snowiest Dec, was also tied with 1999 as 14th warmest Dec. **Year of 2018** was 11th Warmest Year and 7th Wettest Year (over the last 87 years). Was also above normal for snowfall, but didn't even rank in Top 10 for snowiest year.